

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017  
**Amendment Form**

---

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 624**

TO CREATE THE STATE BOARD OF EMBALMERS, FUNERAL DIRECTORS, CEMETERIES, AND  
BURIAL SERVICES; AND TO ABOLISH THE STATE BOARD OF EMBALMERS AND FUNERAL  
DIRECTORS, THE BURIAL ASSOCIATION BOARD, AND THE ARKANSAS CEMETERY BOARD.

---

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 624**

Amend Senate Bill No. 624 as engrossed, S3/13/17 (version: 03/13/2017 2:13:41 PM):

Page 9, line 19, delete "board" and substitute "Insurance Commissioner"

AND

Page 9, delete line 25, and substitute the following:

"(a) The Insurance Commissioner or a person appointed or employed by  
the"

AND

Page 10, delete line 14, and substitute the following:

"applying for an initial license under § 17-29-301 et seq.

(b) The board may promulgate rules reasonably necessary to reflect any  
changes in the law as adopted by the United States Congress or any  
appropriate agency of the United States Government as it affects funeral  
establishments, funeral directors, or embalmers and for the purpose of  
keeping this law consistent with, and compatible to, the laws of the United  
States."

AND

Page 13, delete lines 13 through 15

AND

Page 15, line 1, delete "cemeteries," and substitute "burial associations,  
cemeteries,"

AND

Page 22, delete lines 30 and 31, and substitute the following:



"(6)(A) Take and pass both parts of the National Board Examination, if required by the State Board of Embalmers, Funeral Directors, Cemeteries, and Burial Services ~~and the Arkansas laws, rules, and regulations exam;~~"

AND

Page 35, line 12, delete "petition" and substitute "petition the Pulaski County Circuit Court or"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative Wardlaw  
SRC/SRC - 03-16-2017 10:08:28  
SRC448

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk